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DATE: AUGUST 15, 2008

MEMO TO: CUMBERLAND COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

FROM: CUMBERLAND COUNTY PLANNING & INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT
SUBJECT: TENTATIVE AGENDA

A meeting of the Cumberland County Board of Adjustment will be held on Thursday, August 21, 2008 at
7:00 p.m. in Room 118 of the Cumberland County Courthouse at 117 Dick Street. The Tentative Agenda is
as follows:

1. ROLL CALL

2. APPROVAL OF THE JUNE 19, 2008 MINUTES

3. ABSTENTIONS BY BOARD MEMBERS

4. PUBLIC HEARING DEFERRALS

5. BOARD MEMBER DISCLOSURE

6. POLICY STATEMENTS REGARDING APPEAL PROCESS READ

7. STAFF INITIATED PUBLIC HEARING WITHDRAWAL:

e P08-05-C: CONSIDERATION OF A VARIANCE REQUEST REGARDING THE
COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE, SECTION 1202, OFF-STREET PARKING, SUB-
SECTION D, DESIGN, WHICH REQUIRES PAVED OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES
FOR DEVELOPMENTS PROPOSED IN THE URBAN SERVICES AREA, FOR A
RELIGIOUS WORSHIP FACILITY IN A R40 RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, ON 13.70 +/-
ACRES, LOCATED AT 1419 H BULLARD ROAD, SUBMITTED BY EDDIE WAREN,
OWNED BY THE CHURCH OF THE APOSTLES.

8. PUBLIC HEARING(S):
A. P08-07-C: CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE FROM THE
COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE, SECTION 1002, INCIDENTAL USES, SUB-
SECTION E.4, TO ALLOW A REAR YARD SETBACK OF 10 FEET WHERE 35 FEET
IS REQUIRED (SECTION 1104) FOR AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE GREATER
THAN 700 SQUARE FEET IN A R10 RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ON 0.30+/- ACRES,
LOCATED AT 5255 CHURCH STREET, SUBMITTED BY JAMES SMITH, OWNED
BY CHRISTOPHER SMITH.
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B. P08-08-C: CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE FROM THE

COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE, SECTION 1403, SITE PLAN REVIEW, SUB-
SECTION I, WHICH REQUIRES CONNECTION TO PUBLIC UTILITIES FOR A NON-
RESIDENTIAL USE WHEN UTILITIES ARE PRESENT; FOR A GRAIN GRADING
FACILITY IN A M(P) PLANNED INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT ON 16.14+/- ACRES;
LOCATED AT 1754 RIVER ROAD, SUBMITTED BY NEAL PATE, NC
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & CONSUMER SERVICES; OWNED BY
CARGILL INC.

P08-02-E: CONSIDERATION OF A SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW A DAY
CARE FACILITY IN AN O&I(P) PLANNED OFFICE AND INSTITUTIONAL
DISTRICT ON 2.19+/- ACRES, LOCATED AT 3135 DUNN ROAD, SUBMITTED BY
CRAIG S. WHEELER, OWNED BY GREGORY AND LAURIE D. BARNES.
(EASTOVER)

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:
A. RECOMMEND NOMINEE FOR ALTERNATE BOARD MEMBER VACANCY:

(Mr. Ingram resigned from the Board effective August 1, 2008 due to relocation.)

APPLICANTS
e JOHNSON CHESTNUTT
e WILLIAM LOCKETT TALLY

B. KENNEL AMENDMENT
C. FLYER

10. ADJOURNMENT




Members:
George Quigley, Chair

Oscar L. Davis, III, Vice-Chair CUMBERILAND
Steve Parsons COUNTY
Melree Hubbard Tart e v v Y ek hok

Joseph Dykes I I l l I l I

Alternates:
James Ingram
Martin J. Locklear
John Swanson
Horace Humphrey
Carrie Tyson-Autry

CUMBERLAND COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

130 Gillespie Street
Fayetteville, NC 28301
(910) 678-7603

MINUTES
JUNE 19, 2008
7:00 P.M.
Members Present Members Absent
Oscar Davis, 111 Horace Humphrey
Steve Parsons Martin J. Locklear
Joseph Dykes James Ingram

Carrie Tyson-Autry
John Swanson
George Quigley, Chair
(arrived later; did not
participate in the
meeting)

Staff/Others Present

Patricia Speicher

Angela Perrier

Rita Perry

Jeff Barnhill

Grainger Barrett,
County Attorney

Pier Varner

Oscar Davis, Vice-Chair acting as Interim-Chair called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

in Room 118 of the Cumberland County Courthouse.

1. SWEARING IN NEW BOARD MEMBER:
Carrie Tyson-Autry — Alternate

2. ROLL CALL

Ms. Speicher called the roll and a quorum was present. (Acknowledged Mr.

Quigley’s excused absence)

3. APPROVAL OF THE MAY 15, 2008 MINUTES

Correction: Add “Oscar Davis, III” to “Members Present” list.

A motion was made by Mr. Parsons and seconded by Mr. Dykes to approve the
minutes with corrections. The motion passed unanimously.
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4.  ABSTENTIONS BY BOARD MEMBERS
There were no abstentions by Board members.
5.  PUBLIC HEARING DEFERRALS
There were no public hearing deferrals.
6. BOARD MEMBER DISCLOSURE
There were no disclosures by Board members.
7.  POLICY STATEMENTS REGARDING APPEAL PROCESS READ
Ms. Speicher read the Board’s policy regarding the appeal process to the audience.
8. BOARD HEARING:

o WS 08-05. CONSIDERATION OF THE CAPE FEAR OPERATIONS CENTER
FOR UP TO 46% IMPERVIOUS SURFACE HIGH DENSITY DEVELOPMENT
APPROVAL UNDER THE TERMS OF THE COUNTY WATER SUPPLY
WATERSHED MANAGEMENT AND PROTECTION ORDINANCE, SECTION
31A-60; ZONING: M(P) PLANNED INDUSTRIAL; ACREAGE: 10.79 +/-
ACRES; LOCATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF SR 1815 (WADE-STEDMAN
ROAD) AND WEST OF INTERSTATE 95; SUBMITTED AND OWNED BY
PROGRESS ENERGY CAROLINAS, INC. (TOWN OF WADE)

MS. SPEICHER: This is not a public hearing; therefore, even though there are
parties in attendance in regards to this case (Tim Stahl, Engineer and Mayor Huell
Aekins), it is up to the Board if you decide to hear any testimony.

Mr. Jeff Barnhill presented the zoning, land use, site plan, application and photos of
the site to the Board.

MR. BARRETT: Is the outlet into the easement?

MR. BARNHILL: Yes

MS. SPEICHER: To clarify for the Board. What was included in the packet is not
fully correct. In May the Planning Staff made the recommendation for the approval
of the site plan, the Town of Wade approved the site plan on June 13™.

Ms. Speicher explained the purpose of the watershed to Ms. Tyson-Autry.

MR. PARSONS: How many strands of bobbed wire are on the seven foot chain
link fence?
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MR. BARNHILL: The fence is six feet high with the addition of three strands of
bobbed wire.

MR. PARSONS: Are there also vegetative barriers?

MR. BARNHILL: Yes

MR. PARSONS: Is that because there are residential uses surrounding the
property?

MR. BARNHILL: Yes

MS. SPEICHER: If the Board has additional questions, the Engineer from Site
Technologies, Inc. (Tim Stahl) and Progress Energy’s Project Manager (Clifford
Reynolds) are present?

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: Would anyone like to come forward to present
anything to the Board?

Mr. Reynolds introduced himself to the Board.

MR. PARSONS: Progress Energy is requesting approval for up to 46% impervious
surface and no additional for the future?

MS. SPEICHER: This is being handled in this manner because it is a non-
residential development. Re-submittal and re-approval of the site plan would be
required for any future expansions.

A motion was made by Mr. Parsons and seconded by Ms. Tyson-Autry to approve
Case No. WS-08-05 for up to 46% on the 10.79 acres, subject to all Conditions of
Approval, provided that it is developed according to the plan under the direction of
the Watershed Review Officer in accordance with Section 31A-68 which authorizes
the delegation of enforcement authority from the Board to the Planning &
Inspections Department.

Parsons: Yes
Davis: Yes
Dykes: Yes

Tyson-Autry: Yes
The motion was approved unanimously.

Mr. Barrett informs the applicant for Case No. P08-06-C in regards to the voting
requirements for a quasi-judicial hearing. Presently, there are only four members
present; therefore, the vote would have to be unanimous.

MR. BARRETT: Is there a Board member (Mr. Swanson) currently en route?

MS. PERRY: Yes sir, Mr. Swanson
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MR. BARRETT: Therefore, the Board could go forward without the additional
Board member, but it is your (the applicant’s) decision because of the unanimous
vote requirement when there are only four Board members.

MR. MCDONALD: I would like to wait for the additional Board member to arrive.

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: Recessed the meeting at 7:18 p.m. and reconvened
at 7:30 p.m.

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: Mr. Swanson do you have any disclosures?

MR. SWANSON: No

PUBLIC HEARING(S):
The Public Hearing was opened

P08-06-C: CONSIDERATION OF A SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW A
BORROW SOURCE OPERATION IN A M(P) PLANNED INDUSTRIAL
DISTRICT ON A 69.25 +/- ACRE PORTION OF A 79.5 +/- ACRE TRACT,
LOCATED ON THE WEST SIDE OF DOC BENNETT ROAD, NORTH OF 1-95,
SUBMITTED BY JERRY F. MCDONALD, OWNED BY VIRGINIA CORBETT
CARROLL.

Ms. Speicher presented the zoning, land use and photos of the site to the Board.

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: This is not currently a borrow source area, but it is
near others?

MS. SPEICHER: Yes sir.

Ms. Speicher continued with the presentation and also elaborated on the packet
material provided to the Board.

MS. SPEICHER: A revision is needed showing the required landscaping on the site.

Ms. Speicher presented the established criteria in the County Ordinance regarding
Borrow Source Operations. (Section 904)

A. The applicant shall provide a list of all property owners within 1,000 feet of
the exterior boundaries of the lot of record to the site of the borrow source
operation. This information shall be provided from the current Tax Administrator’s
property tax listing of property according to the tax administration office. (This list
is in the case file and available for review upon request.)

B. Applicants shall identify the size and location of operating, or permitted,
borrow source operations within a 1 %2-mile radius as measured from the centroid of
the parcel within which the borrow pit is located. The scope and density of these
operations within a 1)%-mile radius shall be considered in making the final
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determination. (A map indicating all borrow sources within a 1% mile radius
was included in the board packet material.)

C. While in transit, trucks are to use appropriate load covers, and water trucks or
other means that may be necessary shall be utilized to prevent dust from leaving the
borrow source operation. (This is addressed in Condition #17 of the draft
conditions.)

D. Existing vegetation, or stabilized, vegetated earthen berms to serve as buffers
and to prevent soil erosion, shall be maintained between the borrow source
operation and adjacent residences and public thoroughfares to screen the operation
from the public. (This is addressed in Condition #15 of the draft conditions.)

E. Hours of operation shall be sunrise to sunset, Monday through Saturday, unless
otherwise stated in the permit. (The hours of operations will be 7:00 a.m. — 6:00
p.m., Monday — Saturday.)

F. The applicant shall provide to the Planning and Inspections Staff, at the time
the application is submitted, documentation from the North Carolina Department of
Transportation that the public thoroughfare to which the borrow source operation
has access, has sufficient load carrying capacity to support the proposed traffic
generated by the borrow source operation or that load limits are acceptable. (We do
have a letter from NCDOT in the case file and it is available for review upon
request. NCDOT is fine with this proposed site.)

G. The applicant shall provide to the Planning and Inspections Staff, at the time
the application is submitted, proof of legal access, for the County Attorney’s
approval, from the borrow source operation to a public thoroughfare if the subject
property does not have direct access to a public thoroughfare. (This site has access
to a State maintained public road.)

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: The request states the hours of operations would be
7:00 a.m. — 6:00 p.m.?

MS. SPEICHER: Yes sir.

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: Is that a recommendation? The Ordinance states
sunrise to sunset.

MS. SPEICHER: Monday through Saturday, unless otherwise stated in the permit.

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: If the Board were to grant this request with the hours
of operations being 7:00 a.m. — 6:00 p.m., we would not be in violation?

MS. SPEICHER: No sir.

MR. PARSONS: (Requested to view the other permitted borrow source operations
map) If we have no records, how can these be other permitted borrowed source
operations?

County Board of Adjustment Minutes: 6-19-08 Page 5 of 11




MS. SPEICHER: A State permit would be required; therefore, a permit has been
issued. The zoning on the majority of those tracts is industrial. As a result, the use
would be allowed. It is a possibility that the rules have change over the years where
a local permit may not have been required.

MR. PARSONS: Would it still be permitted?

MS. SPEICHER: To my knowledge, the State has always required a permit. At the
least, an erosion sedimentation control permit.

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: Did NCDENR review this proposal?

MS. SPEICHER: Yes sir.

MR. BARRETT: This entire section was substantially redrafted in 2002 because of
the impact of the amount of quarry operations.

MR. PARSONS: Is there any density type issues?

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: As an example, you can only have a certain number of
daycares in a given radius.

MS. SPEICHER: No sir.

MR. PARSONS: The only requirement is that the other operations are identified.

MR. BARRETT: There are areas in the County that may have a number of Borrow
Source Operations where the roads become an issue.

MS. SPEICHER: This type of use is also compatible with the Airport Master Plan
and is located in the Airport Approach Zone.

MS. SWANSON: The slide states, “Other Permitted Borrowed Source
Operations”, does that mean they are active?

MS. SPEICHER: No sir. We have files on the site with case numbers. The
applicant provided Staff this information as required by the Ordinance. They may
be able to inform the Board which sites are active or inactive.

MS. SWANSON: On the application the note states, “Applicant stated the site
would be operated in the same manner as approved for Case No. P00-13-C”. Are
there any time restrictions from the time approval is granted?

MS. SPEICHER: SECTION 1606E: Expiration of Permits of the Zoning
Ordinance states as follows: Any Special Use granted becomes null and void if not
exercised within the time specified in such approval, or if no date is specified,
within one calendar year from the date of such approval. Furthermore, once the
Certificate of Occupancy has been issued for a Special Use and then the Special
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Use ceases to exist for a time period of one calendar year or more, the Special Use
Permit shall become void.

MR. SWANSON: When was that case heard?

MS. SPEICHER: If the applicant starts the operation within the timeline it is
acceptable as meeting the Ordinance requirement. To answer your question, it was
heard in 2000. Included in the packet is the approval memorandum in regards to
Case No. P00-13-C dated June 27, 2000.

MR. BARRETT: Has Staff taken any actions?

MS. SPEICHER: No sir.

Interim-Chair Davis acknowledges Chair Quigley seated in the audience.

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: Mr. Jerry McDonald please come to the podium.
(Swore in Mr. McDonald)

MR. BARRETT: Did you get a permit from the State with provision?

MR. MCDONALD: Yes sir. We had to bond this property.

MR. PARSONS: What types of material will be excavated?

MR. MCDONALD: Clay and sand.

MR. PARSONS: In your opinion, do you think the roads can handle the operation?

MR. MCDONALD: Yes sir. The trucks run everyday.

MR. PARSONS: Is the traffic produced from your operation going to affect the
operation of the surrounding facilities?

MR. MCDONALD: That is hard to say. Traffic is not consistent.

MR. PARSONS: Any safety provisions?

MR. MCDONALD: We have to slope our banks. A stop sign is required at the
road before the entrance. There are standard procedures.

MR. BARRETT: In the past ten or fifteen years, have you had any accidents
involving non-employees?

MR. MCDONALD: No sir. We have a gate that is closed nightly.

MR. SWANSON: (Requested to view the zoning map) Were the RR district areas
existing before zoning existed?
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MS. SPEICHER: The case history shows the subject property, the RRs and R6A in
the area being initially zone accordingly in March 1979.

MR. PARSONS: Will there be fencing around the entire site?

MR. MCDONALD: Fencing will be around the front to prevent entrance.

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: Mr. Daniel Norton please come to the podium. (Swore
in Mr. Norton)

MR. NORTON: How will the digging be done and where?

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: This site plan does not pertain to the area you are
questioning.

MR. NORTON: I was told the entire property was going to be done.

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: The Board is only addressing the subject property in
the application request.

MR. NORTON: Will there be on-site burning? I am not in opposition; I just want
my questions answered.

MR. BARRETT: Mr. Norton, please direct your questions to the Chair and he will
ask the applicant.

MR. NORTON: What will be the disposition of the remaining material?

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: Question 1: Is the wood going to be burned?
Question 2: What will be the disposition of anything
leftovers from the burn?

MR. NORTON: Once the site is done, will it be used as a dump?

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: No

MR. BARRETT: The State requires the site to be graded to a certain slope, three to
over one, in addition to required grassing. It will not be a dump.

MR. NORTON: Unauthorized four-wheelers use the site on the weekends. Law
Enforcement is called, but they never catch anyone. (Showed where four-wheelers
enter the property on the area map.)

Interim-Chair Davis requested Mr. McDonald to answer Mr. Norton’s questions.

INTERIM-CHAIR DAVIS: What will be the disposition of anything leftover from
the burn?

County Board of Adjustment Minutes: 6-19-08 Page 8 of 11




MR. MCDONALD: We are going to leave the leftover material as it is. If the
material is pushed into a pile this could cause an erosion problem. The material
will not be burned. Over the years bushes will grow.

MR. PARSONS: Will there be any other activities?

MR. MCDONALD: No

MR. SWANSON: What is the purpose of the drainage area?

MR. MCDONALD: This will catch water to slow rain water from rising.

MR. SWANSON: How deep?

MR. MCDONALD: It will be a couple of feet deep and kept sloped into the hill.

MR. SWANSON: Is there any treatment for insects?

MR. MCDONALD: No sir.

MS. SPEICHER: Mr. Chair, Condition #10 addresses those issues. (The
owner/developer shall secure and maintain the detention/retention basin, keeping it
clear of debris and taking measures for the prevention of insect and rodent
infestation.)

MR. BARRETT: I would like to bring your attention to Condition #14. (The
existing vegetation or stabilized, vegetated berms serving as buffers and to prevent
soil erosion are required and shall be maintained between the borrow source
operation and adjacent residences and public thoroughfares to screen the operation
from the public view.) Is this intent to buffer Mr. Norton’s property?

MS. SPEICHER: Yes sir. The applicant was put on notice of the buffer
requirements for future development.

MR. SWANSON: Could you give me a definition of solid buffer?

MS. SPEICHER: It can be a privacy fence, solid wall or vegetation. We highly
encourage vegetative on non-residential sites because it can qualify for the buffer
and the landscaping standards.

MR. SWANSON: Is there a minimum height requirement?

MS. SPEICHER: Six feet. If vegetation is used it must be one foot in height at the
time of planting but capable of reaching six feet within three years.

MR. SWANSON: Can it be a chain link fence?

MS. SPEICHER: Chain link does not satisfy the buffer requirement.
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MR. NORTON: (Request to be shown Phase I of the mining area.)

Closed public hearing

Mr. Swanson made a motion, seconded by Mr. Parsons, in regards to case P08-06-C
a request for a Special Use Permit to allow a borrow source operation in a M(P)
Planning Industrial District on 69.25 +/- acre portion of a 79.5 +/- acre tract located
on the west side of Doc Bennett Road, north of 1-95, submitted by Jerry F.
McDonald, owned by Virginia Corbett Carroll, the following case facts were
determined:

1. The use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located in
accordance to the plan submitted and recommended. Based on the finding
presented on the approved site plan, the required compliance with the conditions
and specifications in the application as well as the Zoning Ordinance, this facility
will not endanger the public health or safety.

2. The use meets all required conditions and specifications. Based on the finding that
the use will meet the Staff recommended conditions, specifications and
requirements addressed in Section 917 of the Zoning Ordinance if it is operated in
accordance with the approved site plan. This proposal as conditioned by Staff, plat
related items and State requirements will meet the requirements in the spirit of the
laws as set forth in terms of the conditions and specification.

3. The use will maintain or enhance the value of adjoining or abutting properties, or
that the use is a public necessity. This is based on the finding that we have not
heard any material and substantial testimony that would indicate that there is an
adverse impact on adjoining or abutting properties.

4. The location and character of the use, if developed according to the plan, will be in
harmony with the area in which it is to be located and is in conformity with
Cumberland County’s most recent Land Use Plan. This is based on the fact that
this facility is harmonious to the neighborhood.

Having heard all the evidence and argument presented at the hearing, the Board
finds that the application is complete, and complies with all of the applicable
requirements of the County Zoning Ordinance for the development proposed, and
that therefore the application to make use of the property described within this case
for the purpose indicated is hereby approved subject to all applicable provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance and the following conditions:

1.  The applicant shall complete the development strictly in accordance with the
application and site plan submitted to and approved by this Board a copy of
which is filed in the Cumberland County Planning & Inspections Department.

2. The applicant/property owner is the responsible party to ensure compliance

with all other related Federal, State and local regulations including but not
limited to the NC Building Code.
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3. Itisrequired that the plat be recombined in accordance with the Staff’s
recommendation.

4.  All the conditions presented in the proposed draft Special Use Permit be
complied with.

Therefore, based on the foregoing the Board orders that the application for Special
Use Permit be granted to allow a borrow source operation in a M(P) Planning
Industrial District on 69.25 +/- acre portion of a 79.5 +/- acre tract located on the
west side of Doc Bennett Road, north of I-95, submitted by Jerry F. McDonald,
owned by Virginia Corbett Carroll.

Parsons: Yes
Davis: Yes
Dykes: Yes
Tyson-Autry: Yes
Swanson: Yes

The motion was approved unanimously.

10. DISCUSSION
o REVIEW UPDATED WEBPAGE

Ms. Speicher presented the revisions to the Board for their perusal.
11. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 8:10 p.m.

County Board of Adjustment Minutes: 6-19-08 Page 11 of 11




1AL l \ CLIFTON MCNEILL RD

\
\
:
A fm

R40A

WALTER CANADY RD

N BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
A VARIANCE REQUEST

HEARING NO: P08-05-C

HEARING DATE ACTION

ACREAGE: 13.7 AC.+/-

ORDINANCE: COUNTY
GOVERNING BOARD

1000

1000 0

L 1 | |

SCALE IN FEET

PIN: 0422-90-5829
AF
4/22/08




Donovan McLaurin,

Thomas J. Lloyd,
Chair

Director
Wade, Falcon & Godwin Nt
o
Lori Epler CUI\/IBTEI;‘TLAND Cecil P. Combs,
Vice-Chair COUNTY ’ Deputy Director
Cumberland County A e A Ak A
Garland C. Hostetter, l l I I l I I \gglt‘;fufrlgk
Town of Spring Lake SamyE Pilanzj
Harvey Cain, Jr., . X

Patricia Hall,
Town of Hope Mills

i ] ; T fE
Charles C. Morris, Planning & Inspections Department e

Town of Linden

Town of Stedman C O UNTY 0 f C UMBERIJAN D Cumberland County

Benny Pearce,

July 15, 2008

Mr. Eddie Waren

The Church of the Apostles
PO Box 256

Hope Mills NC 28348

SUBJECT: Confirmation of Telephone Conversation
Permanent Surfacing of Off-Street Parking at 1419 H Bullard Road

Dear Mr. Waren,

This letter is intended to serve as confirmation of a telephone conversation between Patti Speicher, Land Use Codes, and you
on Thursday, July 10, 2008 concerning the rezoning application, Case No. P08-28, that you submitted essentially asking for a
variance on the ordinance provision that requires all required off-street parking to be covered with permanent surfacing

material. Based on the use of the site being a religious worship facility, the County Zoning Ordinance requires your site to
provide a minimum of 61 off-street parking spaces.

Due to a recent change in the State stormwater regulations, only 80 percent of the parking area can be paved; thus reducing
the required permanent surfacing to 49 spaces. Also, as you have been made aware the NC Building Code requires handicap
parking spaces and access areas to be constructed with a hard surface. You confirmed on the telephone that your intention is
to pave a total of 34 off-street parking spaces.

Per your agreement via the telephone, a withdrawal was submitted for the rezoning case with a refund for that case being
issued to you. The County will issue a temporary Certificate of Occupancy (CO) until the remaining 15 spaces are properly
surfaced. The temporary CO will be issued for a time period of 12 calendar months from the date of this letter. Prior to July

15,2009, you or another representative from your organization must contact this office and give a status report on the
surfacing of the additional 15 spaces.

Prior to the issuance of the temporary CO you must submit to Land Use Codes, three copies of a revised site plan, indicating
the 34 parking spaces you intend to surface immediately.

[f you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at 910-678-7618, email: tlloydi@co.cumberland.nc.us or
Patti Speicher at 678-7603, email: pspeicher@co.cumberland.nc.us.

Sincerely,

ra
A ) 2./
%%M /}2{} /7?’/;7?

Thomas J. LISyd
Director

cc: Cumberland County Board of Adjustment
Grainger Barrett, County Attorney
Ken Sykes, Code Enforcement Coordinator
Gary Faulkner, Building Inspections Coordinator
Deborah Simpson, Central Permitting
Patti Speicher, Land Use Codes

130 Gillespie Street - Post Office Box 1829 - Fayetteville, North Carolina 28302-1829 - (910) 678-7600 - Fax: (910) 678-7631



P08-07-C
SITE PROFILE

P08-07-C: CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE FROM THE COUNTY
ZONING ORDINANCE, SECTION 1002, INCIDENTAL USES, SUB-SECTION E.4, TO
ALLOW A REAR YARD SETBACK OF 10 FEET WHERE 35 FEET IS REQUIRED
(SECTION 1104) FOR AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE GREATER THAN 700 SQUARE
FEET IN A R10 RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT ON 0.30+/- ACRES, LOCATED AT 5255
CHURCH STREET, SUBMITTED BY JAMES SMITH, OWNED BY CHRISTOPHER
SMITH.

Site Information:

Frontage & Location: 98.5°+/- on Church Street.

Depth: 147.0°+/-

Jurisdiction: Cumberland County

Adjacent Property: No

Current Use: Vacant lot

Initial Zoning: R10 — November 17, 1975 (Area 4)

Nonconformities: None

Zoning Violation(s): None

Surrounding Zoning: North: R6, R10, RS, O&I, C1(P) & RR; South: R10, R6A, R7.5 & CD;
East: R10, R10/CU (to allow two manufactured homes), R7.5 & CD; West: R10, R6 & CI1(P)
Surrounding Land Use: Public school, residential (including manufactured homes), and
woodlands

2010 Land Use Plan: Low density residential

Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA): None

Urban Services Area: Yes

Water/Sewer Availability: PWC/Septic

Soil Limitations: None

Average Daily Traffic Count (2006): 20,000 on S. Main Street

Highway Plan: No impact on the current Highway Plan

Notes:

1. The proposed accessory structure is a garage of 1008 square feet. Less than 500 square
feet will be designated for the storage of Home Improvement/Contractor business
equipment as a home occupation and the remaining space for the storage of a personal
vehicle.

2. County Zoning Ordinance, Section 1002 INCIDENTAL USES:

E.4 Accessory Structures: Accessory structures shall not be erected in any required
front or side yard or within 20 feet of any side street line, or within five feet of any lot
line not a street line, or within five feet of any accessory building or other building. In no
case, however, shall an accessory building be placed closer to a street than the minimum
setback requirements for a principal structure. Any accessory structure greater than 700
square feet in floor area must be located inside the building envelope.

Residence is required to be constructed prior to accessory structure(s)

4. Approximate Building Envelope size 5752.5 sq. ft.; total size Proposed Structures

approximately 3008 sq. ft.

(98]

First Class Mailed Notice Certification
A certified copy of the tax record owner(s) and their tax record mailing address is contained
within the case file and is incorporated by reference as if delivered herewith.




N BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

A VARIANCE

ACREAGE: 0.30 AC.+/- HEARING NO: P08-07-C
500 0 500

ORDINANCE: COUNTY HEARING DATE ACTION

IR | GOVERNING BOARD
SCALE IN FEET

PIN: 0414-81-8058
AF




BUILDABLE
ENVELOPE

PROPOSED

RESIDENCE
64'X52'

2000 sq ft.

10. [~

CONCRETE
DRIVEW/AY

STRUCTURE
42'X24'
1008 sq ft.

25' VARIANCE
REQUEST

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE
REQUEST: TO ALLOW A REAR YARD SETBACK OF
10 FEET WHERE 35 FEET IS REQUIRED
CASE: P08-07-C ACREAGE: 0.30%
ZONED: R10 SCALE: 1"=30'

*SCALED DETAILED SITE PLAN IN FILE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW UPON REQUEST

08-08-08



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: o/ /. lowr LTS, MOET;
OWNER: '/~ :

ADDRESS: Ad 55 Chuich Stree ZIP CODE:
TELEPHONE: HOME WORK
AGENT: ¢/ (i

ADDRESS: RS [ oup

TELEPHONE: HOME 1|0~ = WORK (11b) 305

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
As required by the Zoning Ordinance or Code

A. Parcel Identification Number (PIN #) of subject property:
(also known as Tax ID Number or Property Tax ID)

B. Acreage: /] Frontage: | Depth: |40, 1o A /54

C. Water Provider: P,

D. Septage Provider:

E. Deed Book /5¢ , Page(s) o ha , Cumberland County
Registry. (Attach copy of deed of subject property as it appears in Registry).

F. Existing and/or proposed use of property: [/ .1, [+t <To be develof

G. Section and provision of the Zoning Ordinance or Code from which a Variance is

’requested: rTyae ) { i Let And Jeds | Reolavioa S adns ) 1O

3 1/ - - Pr— |
]{ el 4 W Chged. ;) Ve Py gl € S Y
i /

H. Nature and extent of hardship involved in strict application of the Zoning Ordinance or
Code: A ] SR Ry 0 ‘ 1S 0N MNG YA
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Y Y | - > ﬁr"
y) vty 4 [ Lo ThrA oo £oi .Sq; Ste M.L;%e oF
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STATEMENT OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Regarding appearance before the Board of Adjustment, the undersigned owner(s), agents, or
their assigns, by virtue of their signature(s) to this application, hereby acknowledge the
following:

That although appearance before the Board is not required, it is strongly encouraged;

The Board will hear any and all arguments for and against this matter before them and
such relevant facts will be given under sworn testimony;

At the public hearing the Board has the authority to issue a final approval or denial
decision on this request, or defer the request for additional information to be provided;

If the petitioner or the representative of this application does not appear personally
before the Board, whether there is opposition or not, the Board has full authority to
consider the case and defer, approve, or deny the case.

If the Board’s action is to deny the matter before them, the course of appeal to their
decision will be that of Cumberland County Superior Court. (Affected parties of the
Board’s decision have 30 days from proper notification which to serve notice of

appeal).

Signed acknowledgement that the Planning and Inspections Staff has explained the application

process and procedures regarding this request and the public he

v,
SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) é %ﬁ?

procedure stated above.

PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) _ (CHZYSTOPHER- Sm T
DATE //: / V' o¥

Only expressly authorized agents or assigns may sign this acknowledgement in lieu of the tax
record owners’ signatures.



Christopher Smith
5255 Church Street
Hope Mills, N.C. 28348

July 13, 2008

RE: Minor Variance Request

To Whom It May Concern:

I Christopher Smith do hereby request a minor variance of ten (10) ft. instead of thirty
five (35) ft. from the Cumberland County Planning & Inspections Dept. (Zoning) for
the property of the above address. The existing ordinance of thirty five (35) ft. as stated
do not allow the garage/storage/supply building to be constructed as needed for the
owner to house/store his private vehicle, and work related material/equipment that
are needed for his Home Improvement/Contractor Business. To include:
e The site condition prevents reasonable use of the land under the terms of the
Zoning Ordinance, which was not created by the owner of the property.
e The requested variance does not affect the properties of surrounding
neighborhoods.
e The granting of a variance will be in harmony with the neighborhood/area, and
not contrary to the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.
e The variance will not affect the public health, safety and general welfare of the
neighborhood, etc; however, it will enhance the property, and eliminate clutter.
e The purpose is to build a type of structure that will add beauty to the
neighborhood and city of Hope Mills, NC.

I Christopher Smith certify that all of the above statements and the statements
contained in any papers or plans submitted herewith are true and accurate to the best
of my knowledge and belief.




Cumberiand County Department of Public Health
227 Fountalinhaad Lane

Fayattavile NC 28301-5417

(910} 433-3660

Improvement Permit
This permit Is subject o revocation Iif the site plan or péat, whichever Is
applicable, or the intended use changes.

Date: 7/45/2008 NEW SYSTEM/SONL EVAL Permit #: 2008 - 1232
Private well (o be instalied prior to wasiewster systens inslalistion.
Pin Number: 0414-81-8058

l m Expiration date: 7452013

Applicant Name:  Smith, James Zoming Permit Number 0
Site Addrass 5255 Church Straet Lot
Hopa Mills NC 28348-
Subdvision
Township
Orrachons.
Typs of Esteblishment Resxlenhal Dasign Flow 360 gpd Sie Classificaton” Provisionally Suita

Repairs 4 at 28 Innovatve 25% Reduchon

WASTEWATER SYSTEM' Tha atieched plot plan cannot be changed

Tank Capacty 900 gatlons Pump tank ressrnve capaty galions
NITRIFICATION FIELD Type Conventanal Cther No Bedrooms 3
No Lines 3 Length of Each Ling 50 Width of Each Lme 36" Maqmum Tranch Bottom Cepth 36°

Condrions.  OK for garage as locatd on plot

] Piat Provided - When a PLAT s provided, the Improvament Permit is valo without expiraion

[0 Sits Plan Prowided - Whan a SiTE PLAN is provided, the improvement Parmit s valid for fiva (5) yaars

Improvemant Permit Expiration Date T/152013

tmprovement Permit Appraved By  Damel Ortz Data  7/15/2008

AUTHORIZATION TER SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION IS VALID FOR FIVE (5) YEARS.
ATC Exprebion Date. 71152013 /
ATCApprovedBy DanielOz /. ' Date  7H52008
OPERATIONS T
Cuontractor Pumg Information

This saptc tank and this nitriication field have bsen mapeciad and meel the regquirements @9 sel forth try Arscle 1 of Chapier 130A of the General Staiutas of
Narth Carclima, “Wastewster Syalams” “Laws and Rulas for Sewage Treatment sid Disposal Syatems” THie 10 NCAC, Subchaptur 10A, Sschon 1500 and
“Reguiationa Gavermng Sanilary Sewags, Collaction, Trastmeni and Dispasal in Cumbariand County, NC*, hawever, the aigning of #es form i no way
guarantaas tha lifa f ma aystem ar hat 1t will functton under any or sl condibons

Operatons Parmit Approved By Date
Inspection of sawer line batwaen housa and sapiic tank connactan theratn is the rasponsbdity of Cumbarniand County Inspecen Dagt  (910) 324-6636 l

715200804 36 P R-6D
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P08-08-C
SITE PROFILE

P08-08-C: CONSIDERATION OF A REQUEST FOR A VARIANCE FROM THE COUNTY
ZONING ORDINANCE, SECTION 1403, SITE PLAN REVIEW, SUB-SECTION I, WHICH
REQUIRES CONNECTION TO PUBLIC UTILITIES FOR A NON-RESIDENTIAL USE
WHEN UTILITIES ARE PRESENT; FOR A GRAIN GRADING FACILITY IN A M(P)
PLANNED INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT ON 16.14+/- ACRES; LOCATED AT 1754 RIVER
ROAD, SUBMITTED BY NEAL PATE, NC DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE &
CONSUMER SERVICES; OWNED BY CARGILL INC.

Site Information:

Frontage & Location: 870 +/- on River Road

Depth: 1610°+/-

Jurisdiction: Cumberland County

Adjacent Property: Yes, north of River Road and east side of subject property

Current Use: Soy processing plant and grain grading facility

Initial Zoning: M(P) — December 14, 1979 (Area 10)

Nonconformities: Yes, structures, pre-existing to zoning do not comply with the yard setbacks
(legal nonconforming)

Zoning Violation(s): None

Surrounding Zoning: North: Al & RR; South: Al(Eastover & County), RR & CD; West:
C3, M(P) & AR (Fayetteville); East: R40 & RR

Surrounding Land Use: Industrial operations, borrow source operation, farmlands, and
woodlands

Eastover Area Detailed Land Use Plan: Heavy industrial

Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA): None

Urban Services Area: Yes

Water/Sewer Availability: PWC/PWC

Soil Limitations: Yes, hydric soil: WmB-Wickham fine sandy

Subdivision/Site Plan: See attached site plan conditional approval, Case No. 06-086
Average Daily Traffic Count (2006): 2,200 on River Road

Highway Plan: River Road is identified as a major thoroughfare. This proposal calls for
widening to a multi-lane facility with a proposed right-of-way of 100 feet. Road improvements
are not included in the 2007-2013 MTIP (priority #1).

Notes:
1. Variance request due to Condition No. 5 - see attached conditions of approval

2. Tom Cooney, County Public Utilities Director, in an e-mail dated July 31, 2008, states
that he has no objection to the variance; however, would like a condition requiring that if
in the future the septic system fails then repair should not be allowed and connection to
public sewer required. (A copy of the e-mail is in the file and available for review upon
request.)

First Class Mailed Notice Certification
A certified copy of the tax record owner(s) and their tax record mailing address is contained
within the case file and is incorporated by reference as if delivered herewith.




N BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

A VARIANCE

ACREAGE: 16.14 AC.+/- | HEARING NO: P08-08-C

NNNNNNNNN : COUNTY HEARING DATE ACTION




TEMPORARY LOCATION OF EXISTING
MOBILE DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE BLDG |

EXISTING TEMPORARY LOCATION OF NEW

MOBILE DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE BLDG. —

EXISTING 2
I~ PLANT $S e

ASPHALT DRIVE
e

APPROX. LOCATIONOF
VARIOUS EXISTING UTILITIES

APPROX. PROJECTED ROUTE OF 1
NEW SEWAGE LINE AS PROPOSED

PROPOSED NEW i
SEWAGE LIFT SYSTEM

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

REQUEST: VARIANCE FOR PUBLIC SEWER CONNECTION
CASE: P08-08-C ACREAGE: 16.14%

ZONED: M(P) SCALE: NTS

LOCATION OF
EXISTING MOBILE DEPT.
OF AGRICULTURE BLDG

PROPOSED PERMANENT
LOCATION OF .
NEW MOBILE DEPT.

OF AGRICULTURE BLDG

V!
m"— 1 - > =
~_CONC DRWE | ‘ : *

: g ” SCALED, DETAILED SITE PLAN IN FILE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW UPON REQUEST

LINE OF EXISTING SEPTIC
TANK/NITRIFICATION FIELD
SYSTEM (APPROVED BY
CUMBERLAND COUNTY
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT)

A f—

7-25-08
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PROPOSED NEW
SEWAGE LIFT SYSTEM

LOCATION OF
EXISTING MOBILE DEPT.
OF AGRICULTURE BLDG

PROPOSED PERMANENT

LOCATION OF
NEW MOBILE DEPT.
OF AGRICULTURE BLDG

LINE OF EXISTING SEPTIC
TANK/NITRIFICATION FIELD
SYSTEM (APPROVED BY

CUMBERLAND COUNTY
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT)

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REQUEST: VARIANCE FOR PUBLIC SEWER CONNECTION

CASE: P08-08-C ACREAGE: 16.14%
ZONED: M(P) SCALE: NTS

*SCALED, DETAILED SITE PLAN IN FILE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW UPON REQUEST
7-25-08



Donovan McLaurin,
Chair
Wade, Falcon & Godwin

Lori Epler,
Vice-Chair
Cumberland County

Garland C. Hostetter.
Town of Spring Lake
Harvey Cain, Jr.,
Town of Stedman
Patricia Hall,
Town of Hope Mills
Charles C. Morris,
Town of Linden

Revision/Extension: 08-07-08

CUMBERLAND
COUNTY
e ke ke e ook

RERNRRE
COUNTY of CUMBERLAND

Planning and Inspections Department

Thomas J. Lloyd,
Director

Cecil P. Combs,
Deputy Director

Walter Clark,
Roy Turner,
Sara E. Piland,
Cumberland County

Benny Pearce,
Town of Eastover

PLANNING STAFF PLANNING BOARD COUNTY OR COUNCIL
DECISION: 5-18-06 DECISION: N/A MEETING: N/A
CASE NO: 06-086 NAME OF DEVELOPMENT: CARGILL, INC
M(P) SITE PLAN REVIEW)
LOCATION: _ SOUTH SIDE OF SR 1730 (UNDERWOOD ROAD), ZONING: M(P)
EAST SIDE OF SR 1714 (RIVER ROAD). PIN: 0448-66-0860-; 77-0205-
OWNER OR ENGINEER OR
DEVELOPER: CARGILL, INC DESIGNER: JACK A. FARRIOR, INC.
X COUNTY [J GODWIN [] STEDMAN [[] SPRING LAKE [] FALCON
ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE ORDINANCE
PLANNING DEPARTMENT ACTION PLANNING BOARD ACTION TOWN BOARD
PRELIMINARY [J PRELIMINARY [ PRELIMINARY [ FINAL
X EXTENSION X REVISION [J EXTENSION [] REVISION [J EXTENSION [J REVISION

] APPROVED CONDITIONALLY

[J] DENIED

[C] APPROVED CONDITIONALLY

[C] DENIED

[] APPROVED CONDITIONALLY

] DENIED

The development plat/plan you submitted to this office is conditionally approved. Your approval is subject to the following
conditions:

Pre-Permit-Related:

1. A recombination plat (also known as a “No Approval Required” or “NAR”) must be submitted to Land Use Codes for review
and approval for recording with the County Register of Deeds, and the plat must be recorded prior to any permit application for
any structure and/or prior to the sale of any lot or unit within this development.

2. Five copies of a revised site plan must be submitted, which includes three off-street parking spaces, measuring 9° x 20” and the
revision must be approved prior to application for any permits.

3. This conditional approval is not approval of the temporary location of the existing mobile office; storage of non-residential
structures is not a permitted use in the Al Agricultural district. The developer must contact Code Enforcement to determine the
options related to the use of the property.

Permit-Related:

4. The owner/developer(s) of these lots must obtain detailed instructions on provisions of the County Zoning Ordinance and
permits required to place any structure within this development from the County Code Enforcement Section, Room 101 in the
Historic Courthouse at 130 Gillespie Street. For additional information, the developer should contact a Code Enforcement
Officer.

5. Connection to public water and sewer is required, the Public Works Commission (PWC) must approve water and sewer plans
prior to application for any permits. A copy of the PWC approval must be provided to Code Enforcement at the time of

application for building/zoning permits.

6. New development that will disturb one acre or more of land or is part of a larger plan that will disturb at least an acre of land is
subject to the post-construction Stormwater Management Permitting Program (Phase IT Stormwater Management
Requirements) administered by the Division of Water Quality, North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural
Resources. If one acre or more of land is to be disturbed, prior to the issuance of any building/zoning permits for this site, a
copy of the State’s post-construction permit must be provided to County Code Enforcement.

7. The developer may have to provide the Code Enforcement Section with an approved NC Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (NCDENR) sedimentation and erosion control plan (S&E) prior to any application for permits. (Note: If
any retention/detention basins are required for state approval of this plan, then three copies of a revised plan must be submitted
and approved by Planning & Inspections prior to application for any building/zoning permits.) A copy of the NCDENR

approval must be provided to Code Enforcement at the time of application for any building/zoning permits.
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8. The developer must provide a site-specific address and tax parcel number at the time of building/zoning permit application.

9. The building final inspection cannot be accomplished until a Code Enforcement Officer inspects the site and certifies that the
site is developed in accordance with the approved plans.

10. Any addition and/or revision to this site plan shall require an additional review and approval by the Planning & Inspections
Department prior to application for any permits.

Site-Related:

11. All uses, dimensions, setbacks and other related provisions of the County Subdivision and Zoning Ordinances for the M(P)
zoning district must be complied with, as applicable.

12. All corner lots and lots fronting more than one street must provide front yard setbacks from each street.

13. This conditional approval is not approval of any new freestanding signs. If a freestanding sign is desired, re-submittal of the
site plan is required prior to application for any freestanding sign permits. Attached signage for this development must be in
accordance with the applicable sign regulations as set forth in Article XIII of the County Zoning Ordinance and that the proper
permit(s) must be obtained prior to the installation of any permanent signs on the property. (Note: This conditional approval is
not approval of the size, shape, or location of any signs.)

14. If driveways are changed or added, the developer must obtain a driveway permit from the NC Department of Transportation
(NCDOT). Ifrequired, a copy of the approved driveway permit must be provided to Code Enforcement at the time of

application for building/zoning permits.

15. All lighting is required to be directed internally within this development and comply with the provisions of Section 1102 M,
Outdoor Lighting, County Zoning Ordinance.

16. The approval is not conditioned upon the typical buffer provisions due to the tract being surrounded completely by public
rights-of-way.

17. All dumpster, garbage, and utility areas shall be located on concrete pads and screened on a minimum of three sides.

18. The owner/developer is responsible and liable for maintenance and upkeep of this site, all structures, and appurtenances, to
include ensuring that the site is kept free of litter and debris, all grass areas mowed, all buffers and shrubbery kept trim and
maintained, so that the site remains in a constant state of being aesthetically and environmentally pleasing.

Advisories:

19. The applicant is advised to consult an expert on wetlands before proceeding with any development.

20. The owner/developer is responsible for ensuring easements which may exist on the subject property are accounted for, not
encumbered and that no part of this development is violating the rights of the easement holder.

Plat-Related:

21. “Underwood Road” must also be labeled as “SR 1730 on the NAR.

22. “River Road” must also be labeled as “SR 1714” on the NAR.

23. Dedication of 10 feet of right-of-way and reservation of 10 feet of right-of way along SR 1714 (River Road) is required and the
metes and bounds for both dedication and reservation is required to be shown on the final plat and/or reflected on any future
site plans. The location of all improvements, required or otherwise, and all building setback lines are to be measured from the

ultimate right-of-way line.

24. Any/All easements shall be reflected on the NAR and labeled as to type of easement, reference number for document creating
the easement, and the name of the agency, individual, etc. who holds the easement.

25. The notarized signature(s) of all current tax record owner(s) and notary certifications appear on the NAR when submitted for
final approval.

Plat-Required Statement(s):

26. All structures shall be shown on the NAR or the NAR shall reflect the following statement:
“Nonconforming structures have not been created by this recombination.”

Advisories:

27. The applicant is advised to consult an expert on wetlands before proceeding with any development.

28. The owner/developer is responsible for ensuring easements which may exist on the subject property are accounted for, not
encumbered and that no part of this development is violating the rights of the easement holder.
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29. This conditional approval is not to be construed as all encompassing of the applicable rules, regulations, etc. which must be
complied with for any development. Other regulations, such as building, environmental, health and so forth, may govern the
specific development. The developer is the responsible party to ensure full compliance with all applicable Federal, State, and
local regulations.

If you need clarification and/or negotiation of conditions, please contact Ed Byrne at 910-678-7609 or Patti Speicher at 910-
678-7605.

Contact Information (Area Code is 910 unless otherwise stated):

Subdivision/Site Plan/Plat Ed Byrne 678-7609
Code Enforcement: Ken Sykes 321-6654
County Engineer’s Office: Wayne Dudley 678-7636
County Health Department: Danny Soles 433-3685
PWC: Heidi Maly 483-1401
Corp of Engineers (wetlands): Ronnie Smith (910) 251-4829
NCDENR (E&S) Sally McKinney 433-3300
E911 Site-Specific Address: Ron Gonzales 678-7616
E911 Street Naming/Signs: Diane Shelton 678-7665
Tax Parcel Numbers: 678-7549
NCDOT (driveways/curbcuts) Gary Burton 486-1496
N.C. Division of Water Quality: Mike Randall (919) 733-5083 Ext.- 545

OFFICIAL PRELIMINARY STAMP
CUMBERLAND COUNTY
CASE NO: 06-086

THIS PLAN APPROVED BY THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY PLANNING &
INSPECTION DEPARTMENT ON: 07-30-08

COMMENTS: SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS
I CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE CUMBERLAND
COUNTY PLANNING & INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT AS DRAWN HEREON

AND MAY BE USED FOR ANY OFFICIAL PURPOSE AS PERMITTED BY LAW.
THIS APPROVAL IS VALID UNTIL: 07-30-10

(/})ﬁi’/u’c{m 5 -6Ww -

SUPERVISOR, LAND USE CODES
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: [ 75°% RIVER RD. SAYETTEWLE, ~ <
OWNER: _ CAREJLL Tve
ADDRESS: PO Jeox S¢ 2 © /f//p,-y,w,poc/s,, M/ﬁu,vf;ffzﬁf éODE: SST¢g 0

TELEPHONE: HOME WORK
AGENT: NonTH CAReL/VA Qﬁ:ﬂ}c\ o AG-thyeutTURE ¢ <SS /I/}%f SA T
ADDRESS: 2 (JAST APTor S50 RALE/H, e A7 601 |

TELEPHONE: HOME §/§~ 7/5™ =0 ¢2¢ 2226 WORK SAME

APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE
As required by the Zoning Ordinance or Code

Parcel Identification Number (PIN #) of subject property: O¥¢#8 ¢6 68CEO

o (also known as Tax ID Number or Property Tax ID)

B. Acreage: |6.1% Frontage: 2060 ’ Depth: 8f o'

A Water Provider: PO €

D. Septage Provider: ﬁ W C

E. DeedBook 22.©9 ,Page(s) 2 %S , Cumberland County

Registry. (Attach copy of deed of subject property as it appears in Registry).

F. Existing and/or proposed use of property: _$ C?Y BEAN PROCESS/w -
CLAW CRALI e

G. Section and provision of the Zoning Ordinance or Code from which a Variance is

requested: /40 F~ . ARiAncie fRomr ComES 1o fuBérc

SEUER

H. Nature and extent of hardship involved in strict application of the Zoning Ordinance or

Code: 5' =¥ // %ﬂip/i il




STATEMENT OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Regarding appearance before the Board of Adjustment, the undersigned owner(s), agents, or
their assigns, by virtue of their signature(s) to this application, hereby acknowledge the
following:

e That although appearance before the Board is not required, it is strongly encouraged;

e The Board will hear any and all arguments for and against this matter before them and
such relevant facts will be given under sworn testimony;

e At the public hearing the Board has the authority to issue a final approval or denial
decision on this request, or defer the request for additional information to be provided;

e If the petitioner or the representative of this application does not appear personally
before the Board, whether there is opposition or not, the Board has full authority to
consider the case and defer, approve, or deny the case.

o If the Board’s action is to deny the matter before them, the course of appeal to their
decision will be that of Cumberland County Superior Court. (Affected parties of the
Board’s decision have 30 days from proper notification which to serve notice of

appeal).

Signed acknowledgement that the Planning and Inspections Staff has explained the application
process and procedures regarding this request and the public hearing procedure stated above.

SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) / LAWY QOM/*QQ‘/CL

J
PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) \e, Cry CV‘ CL\\D A C\/

DATE __ [ l \ lo\OY

Only expressly authorized agents or assigns may sign this acknowledgement in lieu of the tax
record owners’ signatures.

PLANNING & INSPECTIONS
DEPARTMENT
PATTI SPEICHER
& Planner I11
CUMBERLAND Land Use Codes Supervisor
COUNTY - —
130 Gillespie Street
g I ! I I I l Fayetteville, NC 28301
Phone: 910-678-7605

Celebrating Our Past Fax: 910-678-7669
Embracing Our Future pspeicher@co.cumbcrland.nc.us




Hand written statement submitted as attachment to P08-08-C application, typed for clarity; original is in the
case file and available for review upon request

Attachment “H”

Nature and Extent of hardship involved:

The NC Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services requests a variance to Cumberland County Ordinance

1403-1 (Connection to existing county sanitary sewage system adjacent to property). The department is

replacing the existing structure with a newer structure which is located on the Cargill, INC. property and would

simply like to connect the replacement structure to the existing septic tank system for the following reasons:

1.

The NCDA&CS has maintained a small mobile grain grading facility on the Cargill property since 1980, at

that time, Cargill provided our facility with a septic tank system as there was no County system available

in the area at that time.

The NC Department of Agriculture is simply replacing the aged unit with the newer unit with no increase

as to the number of employees (3) or bathrooms (1). Assuming septic tank inspection approval by the
Cumberland County Public Health Department, the NCDA&CS would prefer to simply reconnect to the

existing septic tank system in lieu of complying with the 1403-1 ordinance or would be subject to the

following hardships and difficulties in complying with the ordinance:

1)

2)

Size of lot, location and distance of NCDA&CS facility to existing sewage system lines on the Cargill
property. Compliance with the ordinance would force us to install approximately (700) linear feet of
new sewage line along with a lift system to connect to the closest available sewage manhole on the
property. This is due to the distances involved, the location of existing tanks & structures on the
property & the location of multiple existing underground utilities in the projected path of the new
septic line. The new line would have to cross multiple existing utility service trunk lines including
electrical service, gas service & water service to the facility. (Cargill)

Construction/installation timeframe for installing any new septic line:

The North Carolina Department of Agriculture has been given a two week (maximum) timeframe to
replace the [unknown] structure & to connect to existing utilities during their annual plant
shutdown which begins on September 8, 2008 & ends on September 19" 2008. All work must be
completed during this (1 time) annual shutdown of the plant to ready the facility for the annual
soybean harvest/market season which runs October thru March. At this time, the NCDA&CS Grain
Grading Service by law is required to be a third party inspection service and will be providing grain
grading services for up to 200 grain trucks per day. during this time. Failure to complete the
replacement & installation of the laboratory during this two week time frame would mandate the
NCDA&CS to delay the replacement of the facility for (1) year until the next Cargill plant shutdown
occurs the following year in September of 2009.
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Cumberiand County Department of Public Health
227 Fountainhead Lane

Fayattaville NC 283015417

{910) 433-3660

improvement Permit

This permit is subject to revocation If the sie pian or plat, whichever is
appiicable, or the Intended use cisanges.

Date: 7162008 | OCCUPANCY Permit #: 2008 - 1248
' Private wall to be lnataliod pafor to wastowstor systom Insitailation,
Pin Mumbaer: 0448.66.0860

el L Expiration; date; 7H&2013

Applicant Nema; NG Dept. of Agriculture Zoning Permit Number 0
Site Address: 1754 River Road Lot
Faysttaville NC  28312-
- Bubdivision:
Towmship:
Dfrections:
Typs of Establishment,  Other . Design Flow: © gpd Site Classification:
Hepairs,

WASTEWATER SYSTEM: The atfached piot plan annot be changed. -
. Tarik Capacity: . 0 galions Pump tank reserve capacity: 0 gallons

NITRIFICATION FIELD:  Type: Other: | ) No, Bedrooms:
Ne. Lines: Longth of Each Line: Width of Each Line: Mesirmum Trench Bettom Depth
Conditions:  Ocoupancy 0K,

OK to use extsting sopfic tank

{0 Piat Provided - Whan a PLAT is providled, the improverment Parmit is vaiid withaut expiration.

{1 Sits Plan Provided - When a SITE PLAN is providad), the Improverment Permit is valid for five {5) years

Improvement Parmit Expiration Date: 7162013

mprovement Permit Approved By Danist Orfiz Qato;  7/16/2008

RIZATION FOR WASTEWATER SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION (ATC

S Authorization for Wostwater System Construction (s required hefore amy persan shall commenca ar esist it the instaflattan, congtruction or repair af a
wamtew et sysiom and before-any other peermils {alectrical, plumbing, hemting, air conditantng or ather construction) ean be insuad.

AUTHORIZATION FOR JASTEWATER SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION IS VALID FOR FIVE (5) YEARS.
ATC Expiration Dets: 782013 Qj
ATC Approved By Daniel Ortiz Dete:  7/6/2008
; e OPERATIONS PERMIT '
. Corfracior: Pumgp: Information;

Thiz sAptic tank snd s nitrification field have been inspecied and meet ha raquirements sa sat farth by Article 11 of Chaptar 1304 of the Ganers Statutes of
Marth Geralira, “Wastewatar Systams” "Laws ant Ruters for $peags Treatment and Dispooat Systeme” Tite 10 NOAD, Subchapter 104, Section . 19060 and
"Rogulatians Governing Sanitary Sowage, Collackieg Tragtmant and Dispows! in Cumberiand County, MC™ fawaver, t sigriing of ihia form i no way

guarirtinas tha iife of the eystam ar e 1wl rider any or alt conditions. S
Operations Permit Approved By s /,7< Detfes; Z /4‘/@‘;,

Inspecton of sewer fina bietwsan howism and seplic tank cannacicn thersta is the rasponsibity of Curbertand Courty Inspecrion Dept. (810} 321-6636




Cumberiand County Department of Public Haalth
227 Pountainhead Lars
Fayattaville NG 28301.5417
1940} 4332680

Apedicution Dete 771872008
Feasonis) for Applicalion: OOCUPANCY

Piny Moamaboy: (o 66 QR0
Site Addross: L7549 Riwer Road Fayetiauille MO 38342

Subgisson iot Phasa: Seriion;
Tlivacant T Corupisd
APPLICANT IMFORIAATION:

Application Mumber; 2008-1248
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

U g ROrImaioe # IR SPINCInG fOr an

AET AT BTt ok faleilied, ohianged o the gt
@ amenac], ey The Imonivernet Permit s
Ahonaaion 8 Constnact sirall bacrmne rvalic

Lopy of Zomry Permic or Zonme S Form fFom

oty Zonleg Ofce MUST 8€ SUBMTTTED aih

Name: NC Degt. of Agricutture Appicaton far Sof Zualations,

Ploome:  DLGIRGLOID Ak, Pl
hddyess: 1754 River Road Fayettowlle NC 28312

Appicant Stadus. Thvnge

* A Phac drann Sy 3 Ragsteeedd Laed Surnspor (LS
10 8 3cabs of 1 4h sl no Mo 9an §3 g
it With Siralion. AuemiIaton for Nasteamier
Swelam ConmeTucton JATD) B gond Ror wnle e (S
FRATS, & wrCh ime i sl B e,

Type of Wel: Drifled
# Bathraom

Type of Establshiment. Oher
Sguace Foctage: 1030
{Rar Mo Bull Date Property Drighally Deeded Recorded:
O APPROVED [JDENIED

: operty Appr “anditionady | g Deparimey Amprowernent penmit. Authoration fr Washevistey
D P/ ¥ e C by e x :m;r:ﬂ Srrgmanon g:\Tn.‘.} i gowd oy oy e (T
) Property Zoned  Zowing Permit No.: 0 ik

T CLEARLY STARE ALL CORMERS AND LINES OF THE PRDOERTYY STAXE ALL CORNERS OF ALL PROPUSED
STRUCTURES, SURVEY PLAY DR BITE PLAN MUST BE ATTACMED TO THIS APPLICATION] s»
My B 33 (D) IF 8 Lot remith Densrmoent repesmly fle [ RReR o7 deny BMTEMENT At K wmwmammmmmm 50} oy of oG Coenzetng

apaticatoms S ha parmite, than tha Separnent 57 Ervimamantsd, Meakh and s REciacag may wiihols pede haalth Sinding fom wat uea v department e 2o
WRARRE, Ry FULTRER, WS YA Y Dhe Wi SNERURY SRISIEY NG ISCTItR0 veith (e COuREY ARpiEmr 17 Ladis, 3 cuy of the rdcedial aualives ar Bat 5 Wan D HEs.

o Sibe Plaw draning 6 sl Tor fve 13 years
A e appliceton must se Hed for the aapived

[ herely make spoicadon 10 e Cumtariard Courdy Health DeSarTmert O 2 S99 Svaation for e on-ile sewage csnosal m feor 1 abrue-desciinte
pesperty. 1 agree ol ine conteres of s acpiication mu‘»wre:mmmxx’mm fariines o he pisced on the neoparty, 1 undestary ¥ o e 8
airared, o the ntended use changes, the nenmiz Yl become rradid, T undersiand that & applicars, 1 am Whm&vm ot mAkirg Lranerty
fines and maka e e acosailie for e paronnel of the Cumberiang Cousty Heakh Deparoment tn oondust they wwakations. T additionsily urdarsiang a1
am resporsitle for medfRng the Heaitn Departrent § my orpaty SortErs any wetiands 25 desigrased by e Array Conps of Braginuers, arvl ¥ ihe st2 &
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P08-02-E
SITE PROFILE

P08-02-E: CONSIDERATION OF A SPECIAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW A DAY CARE
FACILITY IN AN O&I(P) PLANNED OFFICE AND INSTITUTIONAL DISTRICT ON 2.19+/-
ACRES, LOCATED AT 3135 DUNN ROAD, SUBMITTED BY CRAIG S. WHEELER, OWNED BY
GREGORY AND LAURIE D. BARNES. (EASTOVER)

Site Information:

Frontage & Location: 240°+/- on Dunn Road

Depth: 430°+/-

Jurisdiction: Town of Eastover

Adjacent Property: No

Current Use: Private school (approved on 08/05/08; Case No. 08-109, Eastover Town Council)
Initial Zoning: RO6A - April 26, 1979 (Area 8)

Nonconformities: None

Zoning Violation(s): None

Surrounding Zoning: North: RR, Al, C(P) & RR/CU (day care facility); South: C(P), R6A,
C(P)/CUD (heating/air conditioning business & other permitted uses) & C1(P); West: R6A & RR; East:
C(P) & R6A

Surrounding Land Use: Manufactured home park, residential (including manufactured homes, multi-
family and abandoned dwelling), nursing home, wholesale sales, vacant commercial, motor vehicle
service station (2), and hotel

Eastover Area Detailed Land Use Plan: Medium density residential & activity node

Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA): None

Water/Sewer Availability: ESD/Septic (ESD sewer under construction, should be available October to
November 2008)

Soil Limitations: None

School Capacity/Enrolled: Armstrong Elementary: 450/426; Mac Williams Middle: 1270/1162; Cape
Fear High: 1425/1470

Subdivision/Site Plan: See attached “Ordinance-Related Conditions™

Average Daily Traffic Count (2006): 4,700 on Murphy Rd; 12,000 on US HWY 301

Highway Plan: No impact on the current Highway Plan. SR 1838 (Dunn Road is a major
thoroughfare)

Notes:
1. County Zoning Ordinance: Section 906, Day Care Facilities

2. Contents of the application (attached):
a. Children: 1 to 4 years old
b. Number of Employees: 5
c. Hours of operation: 7:00 am to 6:00 pm, Monday thru Friday

First Class Mailed Notice Certification
A certified copy of the tax record owner(s) and their tax record mailing address is contained within the
case file and is incorporated by reference as if delivered herewith.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
SPECIAL USE PERMIT

ACREAGE: 2.19 AC.+/- HEARING NO: P08-02-E




204.47

195 BUS N

428.82'
2 s 00
21 O o -
O D 53 4'x10' O
E 87" ’ ‘ ( sioNnT— |=5'
)
27"
“ l oo a
O 17 g 9
218 AC S— SHED o
T oo poume ge| Z
O D —————82' :
FUTURE ]
U
2 - . k3
g 0
DROP < pos
OFF 40 %
O . —S %' E
o =C Own af %
§° 70x28 MODULAR ~ |-0| 11 @
2 PROPOSED o N
NATURAL VEGETATIVE BUFFER " ﬁ O e 5 é M
N O T Lz.,
o © ¥ (IS |
0 4
LANDSCAPING BUFFER  200-22
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

SPECIAL USE PERMIT
REQUEST: ALLOW A DAY CARE FACILITY
CASE: P08-02-E ACREAGE: 2.19%
ZONED: O&I(P) SCALE: NTS

PARKING: AS SHOWN

*SCALED, DETAILED SITE PLAN IN FILE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW UPON REQUEST
SITE PLAN AS SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT




Case: P0S-02-E
August 14, 2008

DRAFT

Board of Adjustment - Special Use Permit

Ordinance-Related Conditions

Revision Required:

I,

The number of off-street parking spaces as shown on the site plan does not satisfy the required off-street
spaces for the private school and the day care facility. Based on the information contained in the
application, an additional two spaces are required and three copies of a revised site plan must be submitted
for staff review and must be approved prior to application for any permits for the day care facility. Also see
related Condition No. 20 below.

Permit-Related:

2.

The owner/developer(s) of these lots must obtain detailed instructions on provisions of the County Zoning
Ordinance and permits required to place any structure within this development from the County Code
Enforcement Section, Room 101 in the Historic Courthouse at 130 Gillespie Street. For additional
information, the developer should contact a Code Enforcement Officer.

Connection to public water and sewer is required, the Eastover Sanitary District must approve water and
sewer plans prior to application for any permits. A copy of the Eastover Sanitary District’s approval must
be provided to Code Enforcement at the time of application for building/zoning permits.

New development that will disturb one acre or more of land or is part of a larger plan that will disturb at
least an acre of land is subject to the post-construction Stormwater Management Permitting Program (Phase
II Stormwater Management Requirements) administered by the Division of Water Quality, North Carolina
Department of Environment and Natural Resources. If one acre or more of land is to be disturbed, prior to
the issuance of any building/zoning permits for this site, a copy of the State’s post-construction permit must
be provided to County Code Enforcement.

The developer may have to provide the Code Enforcement Section with an approved NC Department of
Environment and Natural Resources (NCDENR) sedimentation and erosion control plan (S&E) prior to any
application for permits. (Note: If any retention/detention basins are required for state approval of this plan,
then three copies of a revised plan must be submitted and approved by Planning & Inspections prior to
application for any building/zoning permits.) A copy of the NCDENR approval must be provided to Code
Enforcement at the time of application for any building/zoning permits.

The developer must provide a site-specific address and tax parcel number at the time of building/zoning
permit application.

Landscaping must be provided as shown on the site plan and also conditionally approved for the private
school (Case No. 08-109). The following are the minimum standards for the required landscaping for the

entire site for both uses of this site:
Page 1 of 3




a. Five large shade trees or ten small ornamental trees within the front yard setback area; and
b. Two ornamental trees and 16 shrubs are required in the building yard area;

In addition:

a. Required plant materials shall be maintained by the property owner, including replacing dead or
unhealthy trees and shrubs; and

b. All yard and planting areas shall be maintained in a neat, orderly, and presentable manner and
kept free of weeds and debris.

8. The building final inspection cannot be accomplished until a Code Enforcement Officer inspects the site and
certifies that the site is developed in accordance with the approved plans.

Site-Related:

9. All uses, dimensions, setbacks and other related provisions of the County Subdivision and Zoning
Ordinances for the O&I(P) zoning district must be complied with, as applicable.

10. This conditional approval is not approval of the permit for the freestanding sign. ~ Attached signage for this
development must be in accordance with the applicable sign regulations as set forth in Article XIII of the
County Zoning Ordinance and that the proper permit(s) must be obtained prior to the installation of any
permanent signs on the property. (Note: This conditional approval is not approval of the size, shape, or
location of any signs.)

11. “*Dunn Road” must be labeled as “SR 1838 (Dunn Road)” on all future plans.

12. “Hwy 301 N (Exit Ramp)” must be labeled as “I-95 BUS N” on all future plans.

13. An adequate drainage system must be installed by the developer in accordance with the NC Department of
Environment and Natural Resources’ (NCDENR) Manual on Best Management Practices and all drainage
ways must be kept clean and free of debris.

14. Any new utilities, except for 25kv or greater electrical lines, must be located underground.

15. If driveways are changed or added, the developer must obtain a driveway permit from the NC Department

of Transportation (NCDOT). If required, a copy of the approved driveway permit must be provided to Code
Enforcement at the time of application for building/zoning permits.

16. Turn lanes may be required by the NC Department of Transportation (NCDOT).

17. All lighting is required to be directed internally within this development and comply with the provisions of
Section 1102 M, Outdoor Lighting, County Zoning Ordinance.

18. A solid buffer must be provided and maintained along the southern and western property lines, where this
development abuts residentially zoned property, including where the oft-street parking area abuts the
residential district, in accordance with the provisions of Section 1102 G, Bufter Requirements, County
Zoning Ordinance.

Page 2 of 3



19. All dumpster, garbage, and utility areas shall be located on concrete pads and screened on a minimum of
three sides.

20. All required off-street parking spaces shall be a minimum of 9* x 20° and shall be surfaced, with a
permanent material such as asphalt or concrete, and striped prior to application for the building final
inspection. A minimum of two spaces plus one space for each employee of parking spaces are required for
the daycare portion of this development.

21. The “unloading drop off™ area as shown on the site plan must be paved and sufficient to accommodate two
motor vehicles at the same time for the purpose of loading and unloading passengers in addition to the
required off-street parking.

Adyvisories:

22. The applicant is advised to consult an expert on wetlands before proceeding with any development.

23. The owner/developer is responsible for ensuring easements which may exist on the subject property are
accounted for, not encumbered and that no part of this development is violating the rights of the easement

holder.

Other Relevant Conditions:

24. All applicable conditions for the conditional approval of the private school (Case No. 08-109) apply.

25. The children’s play area must be secured with at a minimum, a 4 foot high fence with horizontal/vertical
spacing in the fence being a maximum of four inches and the fence must comply with the guard opening
limitations for spacing established in the NC BLDG CODE§ R312.2 (2006) and the gate must be kept
closed while children are at play.

If vou need clarification of any conditions, please contact Ed Byrne at 910-678-7609 or Patti Speicher at
910-678-7605; otherwise, contact the appropriate agency at the contact numbers below.

Contact Information (Area Code is 910 unless otherwise stated):

Subdivision/Site Plan/Plat Ed Byrne 678-7609

Code Enforcement (Permits): Ken Sykes 321-6654

Eastover Sanitary District: Morgan Johnson 323-3973

Planning & Inspections, Eastover Rep: Matt Rooney 678-7625

Town of Eastover (Clerk): Jane Faircloth 323-0707

Corp of Engineers (wetlands): Ronnie Smith (910) 251-4829

NCDENR (E&S): Sally McKinney 433-3300

E911 Site-Specific Address: Ron Gonzales 678-7616

Tax Parcel Numbers: 678-7549

NCDOT (driveways/curb-cuts): Gary Burton 486-1496 :
N.C. Division of Water Quality: Mike Randall (910) 733-5083 ext. 545

Page 3 of 3



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: _3/35 Diwin RI  Fay, WC 28372
OWNER: C*Y‘e‘: ﬁc’uﬁ*néﬁ '

ADDRESS: __/ /[ Y Fovrinend D fzy  z1p CODE: 2F3/ 2
TELEPHONE: HOME 4¢< -~ (L3 57 WORK/ Sl 25Ys—

AGENT: C rm"c, S Tl s L

ADDRESS: 33 % A fv [or Dr. Fa, N RE30(
TELEPHONE: HOME 7/0 339 -4/5(3 W{)RK S0~ T -Y9Y7

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL USE PERMIT
As required by the Zoning Ordinance

A. Parcel Identification Number (PIN #) of subject property: OL/’é - / b — C;/ X2
(also known as Tax ID Number or Property Tax ID)

B. Acreage: A, |9 Frontage: X4 S.78% Depth: 428 . §¥2

C. Water Provider: P Lk) C

D. Septage Provider: P (L C

E. Deed Book Y4/ 5 | , Page(s) 585 , Cumberland County
Registry. (Attach copy of deed of subject property as it appears in Registry).

F. Existing use of property: ( A T 1‘5"7/,"@,1 5(;/&@0 /

It is proposed that the property will be put to the following use: (Describe proposed
use/activity in detail including hours of operation, }Jumber of employees, 51gnage

parklfg landscaping, etc.) /4 Arivel e me L agL C_Wm. ,
5 mrp //\/ S ‘Ltlru jl,LE, @V‘u/«e) huu\_ N /‘M[[Lf/ SC%EI'I/

()rezamum fm(f/ o__Chi /1/ deve wn merd Cepfer

‘[G—r\ aféf / 4/ RY; [ [ (rﬂ*/‘f‘-?[/ha /‘mcws O/ 70141

Lin ol é Am The fumben a/ Cl;/{m/n}/ées SK&JI b«
i:&&mé e O Mw/s\ (é)x» 7La¢ / s A (’C@Vﬂﬂ fip A,,

sile  pla, (attack-d) 7

Revised: 1-29-07 Page 3 of 8



STATEMENT OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Regarding appearance before the Board of Adjustment, the undersigned owner(s), agents, or
their assigns, by virtue of their signature(s) to this application, hereby acknowledge the
following:

 That although appearance before the Board is not required, it is strongly encouraged;

e The Board will hear any and all arguments for and against this matter before them and
such relevant facts will be given under sworn testimony;

e At the public hearing the Board has the authority to approve, deny, or defer the request
for additional information to be provided;

¢ If the petitioner or their representative for this application does not appear personally
before the Board, whether there is opposition or not, the Board has full authority to
consider the case.

e If the Board’s decision is to deny the matter before them, the aggrieved party shall file
a “Notice to Intent to Appeal” with the Planning & Inspections Staff on the next
business day following the meeting in which the Board’s decision was made final, or
the next business day following receipt of the written copy there of.

* Any petition for review by Superior Court shall be file with the Clerk of Superior Court
within 30 days after the decision of the Board is made final.

Signed acknowledgement that the Planning and Inspections Staff has explained the application
process and procedures regarding this request and the public hearing procedure stated above.

AuTE
SIGNATURE OF OWNER(S) _ - e

‘ — > P
PRINTED NAME OF OWNER(S) QBT <E & oAz wT

DATE &// 7/08

Only expressly authorized agents or assigns may sign this acknowledgement in lieu of the tax
record owners’ signatures.

Revised: 1-29-07 Page 4 of 8
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CITIZENS OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY

The Cumberiand County Board of Commissioners believes that ail citizens should have the
opportunity to participate in governmental decisions. One way of participsting is by serving as a
citizen member of one of the Couaty’s Advisory Boards listed below. If you wish to be considered for
appointment to one of these bosrds, please compiete the form below ENTIRELY and mail to the
Office of the County Commiissioners, P.O. Box 1829, Fayetteville, NC 28302-1829, or you may fax it to
678-7770 YUU M‘US‘I‘ BE A RESI])ENT OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY TO APPLY g!easc note

an application. Inlhrmaﬁon onthe boanls/mmmwsimq hsted beiow can be found on the County’s wab
page at co.cumberland.nc.os, or you may call 678-7772.

for Boards/Commiss intment

A.B.C. Board

Aduit Care Home Community Advisory Comumittat The following boatds have specific categotics

Ajr Quality Stakeholders Commitiee of membership™;

Board of Adjustment *Arimal Control Board

Civic Center Commission *Board of Health

Commimity Child Protaction/Fatality Prevention Team *Cape Fear Valley Health Sysiem Board

Cumberland Cemetery Commission of Trustees

FTCC Board of Trustees *Crim. Jugtics Parmership Advisory Board

Human Relations Commisaion *Emerpency Planning Committee

Indnarinl Finanaing Authority *Equalization and Review Board

Inint Appearance Commission *Farmland Advisory Committer

Jpint Mlanning Board *Hayetteville Arca Conventlon & Visitors

Joint Scnior Citizens Advisory Board Burcau Board of Trustees &

Jury Commission Qceupancy tax Advisory Committee

Libtaty Board of Trustees *Home & Community Care Block Grant

Mid-Carolina Aging Advisory Committee Committee

Minimum Houvsing Appenls Board *Juvenile Crime Prevention Council

Nursing Howe Advisory Board *Mental Health Board

Recreation Advisory Board *Tourism Development Authority O 7

Social Services Board , *Transportation Advisory Board

Southeastern Economic Development Commission *Workforee Devalopment Board

Storm Water Advisory Board (business representatives) ] N

Wrecker Review Board "'
** PFLEASE PRINT OR TYPE **

NAME_ /7. Tohmaort __ Chasioru 17 DATE, //Aa Y Jﬁ’

Avoress_S 78 Mildie  Aama  CICVSTATE Sty +/<TI0_Z 57 ¥
TELEPHONE: Home 2/4 Y 1Y L7228 Wok g i Jo¥0
OCCUPATION /P20 Qe doo-r!

PLACE OF EMPLOYMENT Gz e S /(oo mpr’s , £ L /P RACEISEX U, L f 90/
EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND __ S &4

Board/Commiszion Interested In:

1, ﬁﬁa s 2 Ldoseo _sf xéﬂ/;'»*«.f%«m/v{f

3 Lppe Frws (ﬁ.ﬂ.;; Lo /5 Sus fevm M 7O DopRa 27 J7us/ews

Are you corrently serving ih one or more appnlnted or clected positions in any Federal, State or local

government agency s , please pive the following information: Position: 25 e cady 2 Tpoeme¥ae raf
Organfzation: Date Torm Ends: /sl

When openings Oﬁl:llb!:)y‘mr application will be considercd along with the others received.
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CITIZENS OF CUMBERLAND COUNTY

If you arc a Cumbcerland County citizen inferested in serving as 2 member of one of the Connty’s
Advisory Boards, please ENTIRELY complete the form below and mail to the Office of the County
Commissioners, P.0. Box 1829, Fayetteville, NC 28302-1829, or fax to 67&—7770. YOU MUST BE A

Pleasc check the meeting schoadnle of the Elrﬂglar hoard -' wlghto am - to befm mbmil:ﬁng an
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REVISION AND AMENDMENT TO THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE,
AMENDING ARTICLE II INTERPRETATIONS, CALCULATIONS, AND DEFINITIONS,
SECTION 203 DEFINITIONS OF SPECIFIC TERMS AND WORDS REGARDING THE
DEFINITION OF “KENNEL”; ARTICLE IV PERMITTED, CONDITIONAL AND SPECIAL
USES, SECTION 403 USE MATRIX, CREATING A FOOTNOTE TO THE USE LISTED AS
“KENNEL OPERATIONS”; AMENDING ARTICLE IX INDIVIDUAL USES, SECTION 912
KENNEL OPERATIONS, BY CREATING SUB-SECTION G TO ALLOW IN CERTAIN
CIRCUMSTANCES THE TEMPORARY USE OF RESIDENTIALLY-ZONED PROPERTIES
AS A KENNEL OPERATION.

AMEND Article Il Interpretations, Calculations, and Definitions, Section 203 Definitions
of Specific Terms and Words, specifically the definition of “Kennel” to read as follows:

Kennel: Any premises where four or more dogs which are five months old or older are kept
permanently commercially or as pets_or temporarily if approved under Section 912 G,
excluding pet grooming shops, veterinary clinics and veterinary hospitals. (Section 912)

AMEND Article IV Permitted, Conditional, and Special Uses, Section 403 Use Matrix, by
inserting a footnote to “Kennel Operations” to read:

'See Section 912.g for allowed temporary use of a kennel operation in all residential zoning
districts.

AMEND Article IX Individual Uses, Section 912 Kennel Operations, by creating sub-
section G to read as follows:

G. Occupants of property in residential districts which do not allow kennel operations
may submit an application to the Director to allow the temporary housing/boarding of four or
more dogs, but in no circumstance more than six dogs, more than five months of age or older,
for a period not to exceed 12 calendar months, renewable for a maximum period of 12
additional calendar months. The Director shall consider other relevant County Code of
Ordinances pertaining to the housing of dogs including but not limited to noise, sanitation, etc.
when permitting or denying any request under this section. Factors that the Director shall
consider include, but shall not be limited to:

1. The nature of the hardship and purpose of the request;

2. Duration of housing/boarding the dogs;

3. The accommodations available for housing/boarding the dogs to be temporarily

housed;

P08-44 Page 1 of 2
Kennel Amendment (Temporary Housing of Dogs)
August 19, 2008



4. Whether the dogs to be temporarily housed/boarded are neutered;

5. Any history the applicant has of being cited for violations of the County’s noise,
zoning or animal control ordinances or of animal cruelty laws:

6. Any history the doqg(s) to be temporarily housed/boarded have of aggressive
behavior towards other pets or towards people, and

7. The effect on and character of surrounding property.

All applications must list the number of dogs, provide verification that the dogs are listed
with the County Tax Department and all vaccinations are current. A zoning permit will be
required for all approved temporary housing or boarding.

Any application for the temporary housing/boarding of dogs allowed under the
provisions of this section shall be revoked if the temporary permit is found to be issued in error
or due to fraud, or if at any time, the situation is found to be in contradiction with the factors
considered by the Director which enabled or supported the issuance of the temporary permit.
In the event that the Director denies or revokes the request for temporary housing/boarding of
dogs, any aggrieved person/persons may file an appeal with the County Board of Adjustment
pursuant to Section 1604 of this ordinance.
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Special Use Permit

Special Uses may be granted only upon approval by
the Board of Adjustment in accordance with the
standards and conditions set forth in the County
Zoning Ordinance. In granting a Special Use Per-
mit, the Board must find that:

e The use will not materially endanger the public
health or safety if located according to the plan
submitted and proposed;

e The use meet all required conditions and specifi-
cations;

.o The use will maintain or enhance the value of

adjoining or abutting properties, or that the use

is a public necessity; and

| e The location and character of the use, if devel-

oped according to the plan as submitted and rec-
1 ommended, will be in harmony with the area in
which it is to be located and is in general con-
formity with Cumberland County’s most recent
Land Use Plan, either comprehensive or a de-
tailed small area plan.

Noncompliance

If any condition found to be illegal or invalid, the
Special Use Permit will be null and void and of no
effect, and the Planning and Inspections Staff will
institute proceedings for the case to be reheard by
the Board of Adjustment.

Expiration of Permits

Any Special Use granted becomes null and void if
not exercised within the time specified in such
approval or if no date is specified, within one cal-
endar year form the date of such approval.

Variance

Before the Board may grant or deny a variance,
relevant evidence must be presented to them so that
a determination can be made regarding the request.
The Board must find the following conclusions for
an individual case:

e There are extraordinary and exceptional condi-
tions to the particular piece of property in ques-
tion;

Granting the variance requested will not confer
upon the applicant any special privileges;

Literal interpretation of the provisions of this
ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other residents in which
the property is located;

that will make possible the legal use of the
land, building or structure;

The requested variance has to be in harmony
and will not be injurious to the neighborhood
or to the general welfare;

the actions of the applicant;

e The variance request is not a request to permit
a use of land, building or structure which is not
permitted by right or by special exception in
the district involved and will not constitute any
change in district boundaries; and

e The existence of a nonconforming use of
neighboring land, buildings or structures in the
same district or of permitted or nonconforming
uses in other districts does not constitute a rea-
son for approval of the requested variance.

The Board of Adjustment is not authorized to
grant variances to a Conditional Use Permit is-
sued in conjunction with a Conditional Use Dis-
trict rezoning or to the specific conditions or
other performance criteria imposed upon such
1se.

The variance request is the minimum variance =

e The special circumstances are not the result of
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COUNTY BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT

The Board of Adjustment is a quasi-judicial admin-
istrative body that is establish by the Board of Com-
missioners, pursuant to N.C. GEN. STAT. §153A-
345. The Board consists of five regular members
along with five alternate members to serve in the
absence of any regular member and all are appointed
by the County Commissioners.

Required Vote
The concurring vote of four-fifths of the members o
the Board is necessary to reverse any order, require
ment, decision, or determination of the Zoning En
forcement Officer or to decide in favor of the appli

cant for a variance from the ordinance or to approve |

a Special Use Permit.

Meeting

The Board meets on the third Thursday of every

month at 7:00 pm in the Historic Court House lo-

cated at 130 Gillespie Street, Fayetteville, NC

28301.

e The meeting will be advertised in the legal sec-
tion of the newspaper.

o Cases are presented for the Board’s considera-
tion upon application submission.

e All adjoining property owners will be notified
by first class mail and will be given an opportu-
nity to present any evidence or arguments they
may have at the meeting.

e Other property owners in the general area may
also be noticed by third class mail.

The Board of Adjustment shall have the
powers and duties to:

Act in all matters relating to the administrative
review;

Hear and grant variances;

Grant permit exceptions, called “Special Uses™;
Interpret the official zoning maps;

Rule on matters concerning nonconforming

uses;

e Rule on matters related to the County’s Water
Supply Watershed Management and Protection
Ordinance; and

e Hear and rule on appeals and variance requests

from the County’s Flood Damage Prevention

Ordinance.

Administrative Review

Appeals may be taken to the Board of Adjust-
ment by any person aggrieved or by an officer,
department, board or bureau of the County af-
fected by any decision of an administrative of-
ficial charged with the interpretation of the

Ior.

e Appeals must be filed within six months from
the date of the action being appealed.

Appeal of Final Decision

Any decision of the Board is subject to review by

the Superior Court by proceedings in the nature of

certiorari (review of the record of the proceeding).
The aggrieved party should file a “Notice of Intent
to Appeal” with the Planning and Inspections De-
partment on the next business day following the
meeting in which the Board’s decision was made
final. Any petition for review by the Superior
Court must be filed with the Clerk of Superior
Court within 30 days after notice of the Board’s
decision.

County Zoning Ordinance thought to be in er- &

i THE
HEARING

The hearing is to follow quasi-judicial proceed-
ings including sworn testimony, the reliance on
competent evidence, avoiding ex parte contact and
bias and matching up evidence to findings of fact;

All persons speaking before the Board, such as the
applicant, a representative of the applicant, an ad-
joining property owner or a member of the general
public, must testify under oath, establish their
“standing” as related to the case and be subject to
Cross examination;

The Board can only consider facts and evidence
relevant to the case; signed petitions or letters
from neighbors, which at the discretion of the
Board, generally cannot be admitted;

The Code Enforcement Officer will be at the
Board meeting to explain the technical aspects of
the ordinance as it pertains to each case. Once the
Board has heard and received all necessary evi-
dence, the Board will then openly discuss the facts
and take a vote;

Any documents and pictures submitted as evi-
dence to clarify facts pertaining to the case will
become part of the official record and will be re-
tained as evidence; and

The findings cannot be based on conjectures, as-
sumptions, or non-expert opinions.




